
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 
Meeting 
 

Hampshire and Isle of Wight Fire 
and Rescue Authority 
 

Date and 
Time 

Tuesday, 14th June, 2022 10.30 am 

  
Place Room X - Hampshire Fire & Police 

SHQ, Eastleigh 
  
Enquiries 
to 

members.services@hants.gov.uk 

  

Clerk to the Hampshire & Isle of 
Wight Fire and Rescue Authority 
CFO Neil Odin 
 
Fire & Police HQ 
Leigh Road, 
Eastleigh 
Hampshire 
SO50 9SJ 

The Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations are in force, giving a 
legal right to members of the public to record (film, photograph and audio-record) 
and report on proceedings at meetings of the Authority, and its committees and/or 
its sub�committees. The Authority has a protocol on filming, photographing and 
audio�recording, and reporting at public meetings of the Authority which is 
available on our website. At the start of the meeting the Chairman will make an 
announcement that the meeting may be recorded and reported. Anyone who 
remains at the meeting after the Chairman’s announcement will be deemed to 
have consented to the broadcast of their image and anything they say. 
 

Agenda 
  
1 ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN   
 
 To appoint a Chairman until the Annual Meeting of the Authority in 2023. 

  
2 ELECTION OF VICE CHAIRMAN   
 
 To appoint a Vice Chairman until the Annual Meeting of the Authority in 

2023. 
  

3 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
 To receive any apologies for absence. 

  
4 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
 To enable Members to disclose to the meeting any disclosable pecuniary 

interest they may have in any matter on the agenda for the meeting, 
where that interest is not already entered in the Authority’s register of 
interests, and any other pecuniary or non-pecuniary interests in any such 
matter that Members may wish to disclose.  
  

Public Document Pack



5 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING - 12 APRIL 2022  (Pages 5 - 8) 
 
 To confirm the minutes of the previous meeting 

  
6 DEPUTATIONS   
 
 Pursuant to Standing Order 19, to receive any deputations to this 

meeting  
  

7 MEMBER DEVELOPMENTS   
 
 To receive any updates from Members of the Combined Fire Authority. 

  
8 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS   
 
 To receive any announcements the Chairman may wish to make. 

  
9 APPOINTMENTS REPORT  (Pages 9 - 24) 
 
 To consider a report from the Monitoring Officer, which seeks various 

appointments to the Hampshire and Isle of Wight Fire and Rescue 
Authority (HIWFRA) for 2022-23. 
  

10 FIRE REFORM: WHITE PAPER  (Pages 25 - 74) 
 
 To consider a report from the Chief Fire Officer regarding a White Paper, 

which consults on a series of reform proposals based around three 
headings: People, Professionalism, and Governance. 
  

11 2021/22 END OF YEAR PERFORMANCE AND SAFETY PLAN 
REPORT  (Pages 75 - 100) 

 
 To receive a report from the Chief Fire Officer, which explores how 

Hampshire and Isle of Wight Fire and Rescue Service performed against 
key operational and corporate health measures in the period 1 April 2021 
through to 31 March 2022. 
  

12 FIRE CADETS PROGRESS REPORT  (Pages 101 - 108) 
 
 To receive a report from the Chief Fire Officer, which updates the 

Authority on progress made in relation to the expansion of Fire Cadet 
units across the Service since the Authority’s decision to fund the project 
in 2018. 
 

 
ABOUT THIS AGENDA: 
This agenda is available through the Hampshire & Isle of Wight Fire and Rescue 
Service website (www.hantsfire.gov.uk) and can be provided, on request, in 
alternative versions (such as large print, Braille or audio) and in alternative 
languages.

http://www.hantsfire.gov.uk/


AT A MEETING of the Hampshire and Isle of Wight Fire and Rescue Authority 
held at Fire & Police HQ, Eastleigh on Tuesday 12th April, 2022 

 
Chairman: 

* Councillor Rhydian Vaughan MBE 
 

* Councillor Roz Chadd 
* Councillor Liz Fairhurst 
*  Councillor Jason Fazackarley 
*  Councillor David Fuller 
* Councillor Jonathan Glen 
 

*  Councillor David Harrison 
* Councillor Gary Hughes 
* Councillor Derek Mellor 
*  Councillor Roger Price 
*  Councillor Ian Stephens 
 

 
  

78.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
All Members were present and no apologies were noted, but apologies were 
received from Donna Jones, the Police and Crime Commissioner. 
  

79.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
  
Members were mindful that where they believed they had a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest in any matter considered at the meeting they must declare 
that interest at the time of the relevant debate and, having regard to the 
circumstances described in Part 3, Paragraph 1.5 of the County Council's 
Members' Code of Conduct, leave the meeting while the matter was discussed, 
save for exercising any right to speak in accordance with Paragraph 1.6 of the 
Code. Furthermore Members were mindful that where they believed they had a 
Non-Pecuniary interest in a matter being considered at the meeting they 
considered whether such interest should be declared, and having regard to Part 
5, Paragraph 2 of the Code, considered whether it was appropriate to leave the 
meeting whilst the matter was discussed, save for exercising any right to speak 
in accordance with the Code. 
  

80.   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the last meeting were reviewed and agreed. 
  

81.   DEPUTATIONS  
 
There were no deputations for the meeting. 
  

82.   CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Chairman confirmed that Her Majesty’s Inspectorate of Constabulary and 
Fire and Rescue Services (HMICFRS) commenced the fieldwork element of the 
inspection of the Service and the Chief Fire Officer welcomed it as an 
opportunity to develop and improve. 
  

Page 3

Agenda Item 5



The Chairman was also pleased to announce that a team from Hampshire and 
Isle of Wight Fire and Rescue Service and Hampshire Constabulary had won a 
Best Emergency Services Collaboration award for their work in intensive care 
units at the Skills for Health, Our Health Heroes Awards on 24 March, which the 
Chief F
[...]
e 
and Rescue Authority approved the programme of works set out in Option 2 of 
the report, and the principles and priorities set out at paragraphs 15 to 21 to 
improve facilities to meet the Healthy and Inclusive Design Principle on fire 
station sites. 

b) Hampshire and Isle of Wight Fire and Rescue Authority noted the work would 
be undertaken by the Finance and Estates teams to develop proposals for 
funding the programme of works, and such proposals would be brought back for 
approval by the Authority as part of an update to the Medium Term Financial 
Plan later in the year. 
  

86.   BLUE LIGHT COLLABORATION  
 
The Authority considered a report from the Chief Fire Officer (item 9 in the 
minute book) which summarised the progress Hampshire and Isle of Wight Fire 
and Rescue Service (HIWFRS) has made in collaborating with our Blue Light 
partners. 
  

Page 5



The report was summarised and newer Members of the Authority were taken 
through the history of the collaboration, which was a strong area for the Service. 
 
Section 21 of the report was highlighted regarding fixed period agreements with 
the NHS and South Central Ambulance Service (SCAS) and the possible need 
for contractual changes going forward.  
 
It was agreed that Members would be briefed at a future APAG on co-
responding and how it worked, particularly around arrangements with SCAS. 
  
RESOLVED 
 
Progress of HIWFRS working with partners was noted by the HIWFRA Full 
Authority. 
  

87.   OPEN MINUTES FROM THE STAKEHOLDER COMMITTEE - 1 FEBRUARY 
2022  
 
The minutes from the 1 February Stakeholder Committee were noted by the 
Authority. 
  

88.   OPEN MINUTES FROM THE STANDARDS & GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
MEETING - 11 MARCH 2022  
 
The minutes from the 11 March Standards & Governance Committee were noted 
by the Authority. 
   

89.   EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
The Authority did not go into exempt session. 
  

90.   EXEMPT MINUTES FROM THE STAKEHOLDER COMMITTEE - 1 
FEBRUARY 2022  

[...]
 used as a useful cross-party group to 
discuss and deal with matters of urgency. At the June 2020 AGM, the 
Authority agreed to appoint all Members of the Hampshire Fire and Rescue 
Authority and new Shadow Authority to APAG and it is proposed that all 
Members are re-appointed for 2022/23. 

 
(b) Principal Officer Pay Review Group – The Authority is asked to appoint 

three Members, and identify one of these as Chairman, to an informal 
working group which may be called upon when required (normally on an 
annual basis) to conduct a review of any proposed changes to principal 
officer pay and to make recommendations accordingly to the Authority. 
Councillors Fairhurst (Chairman), Price and Hughes were appointed to 
this Group for one year in June 2021/22.    
 

(c) Minority Group Spokespersons – A Minority Group Spokesperson’s 
position is set out in the Members’ Allowances Scheme. The Liberal 
Democrat Group is asked to confirm their appointment to this position 
and to inform the Clerk accordingly. 
 

(d) Independent Persons – At the Standards and Governance Committee 
meeting on the 24 February 2021 following a working group to recruit, it 
was formally proposed that two independent persons be appointed to 
HIWFRA at its AGM in June 2021 for a four-year term with an allowance 
of £100 per annum each.  Members are asked to note this.  
 

(e) 3SFire CIC. Shareholder Representative – Pursuant to Article 42 of the 
Articles of Association of 3SFire CIC, the Authority is asked to appoint a 
Shareholder Representative, which is proposed to be the Chairman of the 
Stakeholder Committee. 
 

(f) 3SFire CIC Directors – Members should note that Article 22 of the Articles 
of Association require that the company shall have between three and 
seven directors.  The company currently has 3 directors. 
 

(g) Members’ Allowance Scheme – At its meeting in February 2022, the 
Authority adopted a new Members’ Allowance Scheme for the period 1 
April 2022 to 31 March 2026.  The allowances in the scheme were to be 
increased in line with increases to the national NJC pay framework.   The 
pay award was finalised in February 2022 and members are asked to note 
the current allowances in the Members’ Allowances Scheme as set out at 
Appendix 4.  

 
GENERAL DISPENSATIONS FOR MEMBERS  

8. Where members have a disclosable pecuniary interest in an item of 
Authority business then they are precluded from participating in either a 

Page 9



discussion or a vote on that item (Part 7 of the Localism Act 2011).  A 
beneficial interest that a member or their spouse/civil partner has in land 
within the administrative area of the Authority must be registered as a 
disclosable pecuniary interest.  Members who have such interests could be 
seen to have a prejudicial interest in a decision to set the precept.  The 
Government has previously issued guidance stating that in its view, elected 
members of a Local Authority do not have a prejudicial pecuniary interest in 
a decision to set council tax (or by extension to a Fire and Rescue Authority, 
a decision to set a precept). However, many Local Authorities have chosen 
to err on the side of caution and grant a dispensation to all members in 
respect of setting council tax or precepts, to remove any doubt. 

9. Members are also required to disclose as a pecuniary interest any 
‘employment, office, trade, profession or vocation carried on for profit or 
gain’. Whilst Members hold public office, such office is arguably not carried 
out ‘for profit or gain’ for the purposes of the legislation.  The receipt of 
member allowances is compensatory (relating to time spent and expenses 
incurred) and therefore does not mean a Member’s role is ‘carried out for 
profit or gain’.  On this basis, the fact that members receive allowances 
under the Authority’s Members Allowance Scheme (or another Authority’s 
Members Allowance Scheme) should not constitute a DPI and should not 
prevent a Member from participating in
[...]
hich could ultimately lead 
to challenges to decision making.   

 
 
CONCLUSION 
 
24.  It is recommended that the Authority makes the appointments for the 

reasons outlined in the report above and grants the suggested 
dispensations. This will ensure the Authority’s governance arrangements 
are up to date and compliant with local government law.  This will in turn 
ensure good governance and will also minimise the risk of challenge to the 
Authority’s decision making.   

 
 
 
 

Page 11



RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

25. That the Authority approves the current schedule of meetings of the 
Authority and its committees for the coming year at Appendix 3. 
 

26. That, for the purposes of Part 1 of the Local Government and 
Housing Act 1989, the allocation of seats on the Standards and 
Governance Committee, and the Stakeholder Committee of the 
Authority be as set out in Appendix 2 of the report. 
 

27. That the Authority appoint members of the Standards and 
Governance Committee, and the Stakeholder Committee and their 
respective Chairmen and Vice-Chairmen following the agreed 
allocation of seats at paragraph 5 (above). That, with regards to the 
Pension Board, the Authority consider the position as set out in 
paragraph 10 of the report and confirm the appointments as set out in 
paragraph 10 of the report. 
 

28. That APAG include all appointed HIWFRA Members as set out in 
paragraph 7a of the report, until the AGM in 2023. 
 

29. That the Authority appoint three Members, and identify one of these 
as Chairman, to an informal working group for the review of principal 
officer pay, as detailed in paragraph 7b of the report, until the AGM in 
2023. 
 

30. That the Minority Group Spokesperson for the Liberal Democrat Party 
Group until the inaugural meeting of the Combined Fire Authority in 
2022 is confirmed, as set out in paragraph 7c of the report. 

 
31. That the Authority note the current appointments of the Independent 

Persons for HIWFRA as referred to in paragraph 7d. 
 

32. That the Chairman of the Stakeholder Committee be appointed as the 
Shareholder Representative for 3SFire CIC pursuant to Article 42 of 
the Articles of Association of 3SFire CIC as set out in paragraph 7e of 
the report, until the HIWFRA AGM in 2023  

 
33. That the Authority grants dispensations under Sections 33(2)(a) and 

(d) of the Localism Act 2011, expiring on 30 June 2023, in respect of 
the provisions of Sections 31(4)(a) and (b) of the Localism Act:  

 
a) to all Members to enable them to participate and vote in any 

business of the Authority relating to the setting of Council Tax or 
Precepts, when they would otherwise be prevented from doing so 

Page 12



in consequence of a beneficial interest in land within the 
administrative area of the Authority; and  

 
b) to all Members in receipt of an allowance under the Authority’s 

Members’ Allowances Scheme or Members’ Allowances Scheme, 
enabling them to participate and vote in any business of the 
Authority where they may otherwise be prevented from doing so in 
consequence of being in receipt of a Members’ Allowance.  

 
34. That members note the updated Members’ Allowance Scheme as set 

out at Appendix 4.  
 

APPENDICES ATTACHED 

35. Political Composition – Appendix 1 
36. Proportionality – Appendix 2 
37. Current HIWFRA meeting schedule for 2022/23 - Appendix 3 
38. Members Allowance Scheme – Appendix 4 
 

Contact: Paul Hodgson, Monitoring Officer 
paul.hodgson@hants.gov.uk   

 

Page 13

mailto:paul.hodgson@hants.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 1: 
 
Membership and political composition of Hampshire and Isle of Wight Fire and Rescue 
Authority, following local elections and subsequent Hampshire, Portsmouth, 
Southampton and Isle of Wight annual Council meetings in May 2022: 
 
Councillor: Political Party/Group Appointing Authority 

Anthony Bunday Labour Southampton City Council 

Cal Corkery Labour Portsmouth City Council 

Debbie Curnow-For
[...]
gates to the Chief Fire Officer, in consultation with 
the Chairman, the ability to finalise and submit a response to the 
consultation on behalf of the Authority.  

BACKGROUND 

4. Authority Members will be aware of the Government’s longstanding 
intention to publish a Fire Reform White Paper. It was first publicly 
announced in March 2021 as part of the Government’s response to Part 1 
of the Home Office’s Police and Crime Commissioner Review.  

 

 

Page 23

Agenda Item 10



5. The White Paper consults on a series of reform proposals. These include: 
  carrying out an independent review of the National Joint Council (a UK 

wide body which determines firefighter pay and conditions) 
  seeking views on the changing role of a firefighter 
  asking about whether a College of Fire and Rescue could be created to 

improve professionalism, as well as consider things such as data, 
research and standards 

  creating a statutory oath 
 

6. In relation to Governance, the Home Office is consulting on transferring 
responsibility from “committee structures” (which the consultation implies 
includes Combined Fire Authorities) to an executive leader such as a 
Combined Authority Mayor, a Police, Fire and Crime Commissioner or some 
other elected individual such as a council leader. This will be alongside 
providing Chief Fire Officers’ operational independence.  

7. The Home Office will consider responses and respond to the consultation 
in the autumn, clarifying what the future of Fire Reform will be. A number of 
the proposals (e.g. governance reform) will require primary legislation. We 
haven’t been given any indication when this will be, but it won’t be before 
the next Parliamentary session beginning May 2023 – this is likely to be the 
last session before the general election expected in 2024. We can therefore 
reasonably expect little change in the next two years.   

8. Alongside the White Paper’s launch, the Government also formally 
commenced the Fire Safety
[...]
al and informal routes. 

EVALUATION 

17. Not applicable at this point.  

CONCLUSION 

18. The Fire Reform White Paper provides the Government’s vision for the next 
stage of fire reform. It is provoking debate across the sector and is certain 
to generate different views. It will then be for the Government to consider 
these views before determining what to pursue. It’s in our interests to 
respond to the consultation to shape the discussion.  

Page 25



RECOMMENDATION 

19. That the White Paper is noted by the HIWFRA Full Authority and 
authority is delegated to the Chief Fire Officer, in consultation with the 
Chairman, to finalise and submit a response to the consultation on 
behalf of the Full Authority. 

APPENDIX ATTACHED 

20. Reforming Our Fire and Rescue Service – Appendix A  

Contact: Shantha Dickinson, Deputy CFO, Shantha.dickinson@hantsfire.gov.uk.  

 

Page 26

mailto:Shantha.dickinson@hantsfire.gov.uk


 

  

CP 670 

Page 27



 
  

Page 28



     
 

 
 
 
 

Reforming Our Fire and 
Rescue Service 
 
Building professionalism, boosting performance 
and strengthening governance 
 

 
Presented to Parliament  
by the Secretary of State for the Home Department 
by Command of Her Majesty 

  
May 2022 

 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 
 
CP 670 

Page 29



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

© Crown copyright 2022 

This publication is licensed under the terms of the Open Government Licence v3.0 except 
where otherwise stated. To view this licence, visit nationalarchives.gov.uk/doc/open-
government-licence/version/3. 

Where we have identified any third party copyright information you will need to obtain 
permission from the copyright holders concerned. 

This publication is available at www.gov.uk/official-documents. 

Any enquiries regarding this publication should be sent to us 
at firereformconsultation@homeoffice.gov.uk 

ISBN 978-1-5286-3336-9 

E02749659 05/22 

Printed on paper containing 40% recycled fibre content minimum 

Printed in the UK by HH As
[...]
  14 JUNE 2022 
   
Title:   2021/22 END OF YEAR PERFORMANCE AND SAFETY PLAN 

REPORT 
 
Report of Chief Fire Officer  
 

SUMMARY 

1. The End of Year Performance Report (Appendix A) explores how the 
Service has achieved our core purpose over the last year of making life 
safer. Performance is described against each of the Hampshire and Isle of 
Wight Fire Authority’s Safety Plan priorities. The report explores how the 
Service performed against a range of measures, with comparisons made 
against previous years and to national trends, where relevant and 
applicable.  

2. This report explores how Hampshire and Isle of Wight Fire and Rescue 
Service performed against key operational and corporate health measures 
in the period 1 April 2021 through to 31 March 2022, our first year as the 
new combined fire authority. 

3. We use performance and assurance reporting to assess our effectiveness, 
efficiency, and financial position. Our performance measures help us find 
areas for improvement, as well as identify successes and good practice to 
be shared, where applicable, across public services and the fire sector. We 
also assess progress against our Safety Plan improvements and the 
national fire standards. 

Page 73

Agenda Item 11



HIGHLIGHTS – SERVICE PERFORMANCE 2021/22 

4. Staff sickness increased from 10.7 average shifts/days lost in 2020/21 to 
11.9 shifts/days lost in 2021/22.  This is owing to increases in musculo-
skeletal, mental health, and respiratory sickness. Despite Covid-19 still 
being a leading absence type, this declined compared to 2020/21 when the 
pandemic was at peak levels. However, it is important to emphasise that 
sickness has returned to 2019/20 levels. 

5. Sickness absences, staff turnover and other factors, such as our provision 
of support to partners, have affected availability levels, which reduced 
compared to 2020/21. Whole-time availability decreased to 89.3% (a 
decrease of 4.3% points from 2020/21) owing to our planned move 
[...]
Report of Chief Fire Officer  
 
 

SUMMARY 

1. Fire Cadets is a nationally recognised youth organisation, fully supported by 
the National Fire Chief’s Council (NFCC).  Fire Cadets is for young people 
aged 13-17.     

2. The vision for Fire Cadets is “to be a nationally recognised, inclusive and 
progressive uniformed youth organisation, delivered through Fire & Rescue 
Services, which inspires and empowers young people to be the best they 
can be”.  This is achieved by providing fun and challenging opportunities for 
young people to reach their full potential contributing to safer, stronger and 
healthier communities.   

3. The programme focuses on the development of operational firefighting 
drills, knowledge of the Service and its safety messages and the completion 
of social action projects and a BTEC qualification.  Fire Cadets complete a 
one-year programme. 

4. The purpose of this report is to update the Authority on the progress made 
in relation to the expansion of Fire Cadet units across the Service since the 
Authority’s decision to fund the project in 2018.  It also seeks to highlight 
opportunities and challenges for the future.   

5. This report is for noting purposes only and no decisions are required from 
the Authority at this time.   

Page 99

Agenda Item 12



BACKGROUND 

6. Fire Cadets is a core Children & Young People (CYP) programme 
supported by the NFCC.  38 Fire Services across the UK deliver Fire 
Cadets.  Nationally there are 250 units and 4,500 Cadets.  The NFCC Fire 
Cadets Board continues to encourage Services to expand their provision.   

7. In December 2018, the Authority approved the decision to expand the 
number of Fire Cadet units in Hampshire from one to seven over a three-
year period.  The plan was to open two new units per year between 2019 – 
2021.   

8. The Authority agreed to fund this at a total cost of £131,000 to facilitate the 
set-up costs of six new units and the ongoing costs for seven units for four 
year

Minutes of the meeting


 

AT A MEETING of the Hampshire and Isle of Wight Fire and Rescue Authority of 
held at Fire & Police HQ, Eastleigh Tuesday 14th June, 2022 

 
Chairman: 

* Councillor Rhydian Vaughan MBE 
 

*  Councillor Gary Hughes 
*  Councilllor Cal Corkery 
   Councillor Debbie Curnow-Ford 
* Councillor David Harrison 
* Councillor Zoe Huggins 
 

  Councillor Keith Mans 
* Councillor Derek Mellor 
* Councillor Roger Price 
*  Councillor Ian Stephens 

Also present with the agreement of the Chairman: Donna Jones, Hampshire Police and 
Crime Commissioner 

  
91.   ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN  

 
Councillor Rhydian Vaughan was proposed by Gary Hughes. There were no 
other nominations and Cllr Vaughan was unanimously voted in as the new 
Chairman of the Hampshire and Isle of Wight Fire and Rescue Authority for 
2022/23. 
  
Upon his election, the Chairman initiated a minute’s silence for the anniversary 
of the Grenfell disaster. 
  

92.   ELECTION OF VICE CHAIRMAN  
 
Councillor Gary Hughes was proposed by David Harrison and seconded by 
Derek Mellor. There were no other nominations and Cllr Hughes was 
unanimously voted in as the new Vice Chairman of the Hampshire and Isle of 
Wight Fire and Rescue Authority for 2022/23. 
  

93.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies were received from Councillors Tony Bunday (SCC), Debbie Curnow-
Ford (HCC) and Keith Mans (HCC) 
  

94.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
  
Members were mindful that where they believed they had a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest in any matter considered at the meeting they must declare 
that interest at the time of the relevant debate and, having regard to the 
circumstances described in Part 3, Paragraph 1.5 of the County Council's 
Members' Code of Conduct, leave the meeting while the matter was discussed, 
save for exercising any right to speak in accordance with Paragraph 1.6 of the 
Code. Furthermore Members were mindful that where they believed they had a 
Non-Pecuniary interest in a matter being considered at the meeting they 
considered whether such interest should be declared, and having regard to Part 
5, Paragraph 2 of the Code, considered whether it was appropriate to leave the 
meeting whilst the matter was discussed, save for exercising any right to speak 



 

in accordance with the Code. 
  

95.   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING - 12 APRIL 2022  
 
The minutes of the last meeting were reviewed and agreed. 
  

96.   DEPUTATIONS  
 
There were no deputations for the meeting. 
  

97.   MEMBER DEVELOPMENTS  
 
Councillor Zoe Huggins thanked officers for the induction that had taken place on 
the 6 June, which had been very beneficial and enabled new Members to fully 
appreciate the values and processes in place at the Fire Authority. 
  
Councillor Gary Hughes confirmed that the Carbon Reduction Programme was 
moving forward and a report was anticipated towards the end of the year. 
  
Councillor Derek Mellor had visited Kingsclere fire station and had beneficial 
discussions with the staff there. 
  

98.   CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Chairman was pleased to announce the award of the Queen’s Fire Service 
Medal to the Chief Fire Officer, which was the highest award of its kind that a 
serving fire officer could receive. 
 
The Chairman confirmed his attendance at the first ever Isle of Wight based 
HIWFRS Princes Trust Team Programme as well as highlighting a recent 
consultation by Her Majesty’s Inspectorate of Constabulary and Fire and Rescue 
Services ( HMICFRS) on its proposed inspection programme and framework for 
2023/24. 
 
The Chairman also shared that there was a consultation on Emergency 
Evacuation Information Sharing by the Home Office, which aimed to establish a 
way forward in identifying and recording vulnerable persons in high risk (high 
rise) residential premises. The consultation was open until 10 August 2022. 
  
Finally, the Chairman announced that Councillor Ian Stephens was stepping 
down from the Fire Commission Committee and thanked his for his work and 
support of the Fire Authority at the meetings he had attended. 
  

99.   APPOINTMENTS REPORT  
 
The Fire Authority received a report from the Monitoring Officer (item 9 in the 
minute book), which summarised the Hampshire and Isle of Wight Fire and 
Rescue Authority (HIWFRA) appointments required for the municipal year. 
  
RESOLVED 



 

  
a)  The Authority approved the current schedule of meetings of the Authority 

and its committees for the coming year at Appendix 3. 
 

b)  For the purposes of Part 1 of the Local Government and Housing Act 
1989, the allocation of seats on the Standards and Governance 
Committee, and the Stakeholder Committee of the Authority were agreed 
as in Appendix 2 
 

c)  That the Authority appointed members of the Standards and Governance 
Committee, and the Stakeholder Committee and their respective 
Chairmen and Vice-Chairmen following the agreed allocation of seats at 
paragraph 5 (above) as follows: 
 
 
  Standards & 

Governance 
Committee 

Stakeholder 
Committee 

Chairman Derek Mellor Roger Price 
Vice Chairman David Harrison Keith Mans 
  Gary Hughes Tony Bunday 
  Zoe Huggins Debbie Curnow-Ford 
  Cal Corkery Zoe Huggins 
Deputies Debbie Curnow-Ford 

and Ian Stephens 
Gary Hughes and Ian 
Stephens 

  
With regards to the Pension Board, the Authority considered the position 
and confirmed the appointments as set out in paragraph 10 of the report. 
 

d)  It was agreed that APAG include all appointed HIWFRA Members until the 
AGM in 2023. 
 

e)  The Authority appointed three Members to an informal working group for 
the review of principal officer pay, as detailed in paragraph 7b of the 
report, until the AGM in 2023: 
 
  Principal Officer Pay 

Informal Working Group 
Chairman Derek Mellor 
Vice Chairman Roger Price 
  Gary Hughes 

  
f)   The Minority Group Spokesperson for the Liberal Democrat and 

Independent Party Group until the inaugural meeting of the Combined Fire 
Authority in 2023 was confirmed as Roger Price. The Spokesperson for 
the Labour Group was confirmed as Tony Bunday. 
 

g)  The Authority noted the current appointments of the Independent Persons 
for HIWFRA as referred to in paragraph 7d of the report. 
 



 

h)  The Chairman of the Stakeholder Committee was appointed as the 
Shareholder Representative for 3SFire CIC pursuant to Article 42 of the 
Articles of Association of 3SFire CIC as set out in paragraph 7e of the 
report, until the HIWFRA AGM in 2023  
 

i)    The Authority agreed to grant dispensations under Sections 33(2)(a) and 
(d) of the Localism Act 2011, expiring on 30 June 2023, in respect of the 
provisions of Sections 31(4)(a) and (b) of the Localism Act:  

a.    to all Members to enable them to participate and vote in any 
business of the Authority relating to the setting of Council Tax or 
Precepts, when they would otherwise be prevented from doing so 
in consequence of a beneficial interest in land within the 
administrative area of the Authority; and  

b.    to all Members in receipt of an allowance under the Authority’s 
Members’ Allowances Scheme or Members’ Allowances Scheme, 
enabling them to participate and vote in any business of the 
Authority where they may otherwise be prevented from doing so in 
consequence of being in receipt of a Members’ Allowance.  
 

j)    Members noted the updated Members’ Allowance Scheme as set out at 
Appendix 4.  

   
100.   FIRE REFORM: WHITE PAPER  

 
The Authority considered a report from the Chief Fire Officer (item 10 in the 
minute book) regarding a response to a consultation on the “Reforming Our Fire 
and Rescue Service: Building Professionalism, Boosting Performance and 
Strengthening Governance” White Paper. 
  
The Chief Fire Officer summarised the high level themes within the White Paper 
and confirmed plans to discuss it further at an Authority Policy Advisory Group 
(APAG) meeting. There would be two separate responses for both the Fire 
Service and the Fire Authority and each would focus on the areas most 
applicable to them. 
  
Councillor Corkery shared concerns over the risks in undermining employment 
rights for fire fighters and welcomed further discussion. 
  
RESOLVED 
 
The White Paper was noted by the HIWFRA Full Authority and authority was 
delegated to the Chief Fire Officer, in consultation with the Chairman, to finalise 
and submit a response to the consultation on behalf of the Full Authority 
following further discussion at APAG. 
  

101.   2021/22 END OF YEAR PERFORMANCE AND SAFETY PLAN REPORT  
 
Councillor Ian Stephens left the meeting 
  
The Authority received a report from the Chief Fire Officer (item 11 in the minute 
book), which explored how Hampshire and Isle of Wight Fire and Rescue 



 

Service performed against key operational and corporate health measures in the 
period 1 April 2021 through to 31 March 2022. 
  
The officer summarised the report, emphasising the prevention work that had 
taken place as well as the close working with partners. 
  
During questions, Members learned that whilst there were no powers of entry 
with Safe & Well Visits, the Service did work closely with partners and regularly 
review those most at risk. 
 
In paragraph 11 of the report it was confirmed that one of the national fire 
standards did not apply to the Authority and officers would confirm what this was 
and confirm at a future meeting. 
 
Members raised concerns regarding the number of false alarms being generated 
in newer developments and also the ongoing slower response times being 
recorded, and it was confirmed that there were both areas being investigated 
further to see where improvements could be made. 
  

RESOLVED 
 
a) The 2021/22 End of Year Performance Report was noted by the  HIWFRA Full 
Authority 

b) The 2021/22 Safety Plan Year 2 Improvements Report was noted by the 
HIWFRA Full Authority 
  

102.   FIRE CADETS PROGRESS REPORT  
 
The Authority received a report from the Chief Fire Officer (item 12 in the minute 
book), which the Authority on the progress made in relation to the expansion of 
Fire Cadet units across the Service since the Authority’s decision to fund the 
project in 2018.   
 
It was confirmed that a further four units were up and running and had been a 
great success with a strong uptake. It was anticipated that sponsorship would be 
achieved successfully and staff an volunteers were thanked for their work with 
the units. 
  
RESOLVED 
 
The progress the Fire Cadets project had achieved to date was noted by the 
HIWFRA Full Authority. 
 
 
 
 
  
 Chairman,  
 


